
University of Colorado at Colorado Springs 
Non-Tenure Track Faculty (NTTF) Committee 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Report to Faculty Assembly – September 2018 

Meeting held September 25, 2018 
Attending members:  Christine Robinson Coon (Co-Chair) Scott Van Ness (Co-Chair), Laura Eurich,  
Cheryl Hawkinson, Nicole Huber, Mike Larkin, Chris Malec, Norah Mazel 
 

• Committee Announcements 
o Welcome newest members:  Laura Eurich (LAS) and Chris Malec (EAS) 

• Faculty Representative Assembly (FRA) Announcements per September Meeting 
o Chancellors at CU campuses plan to address student mental health issues 
o Participation in two surveys encouraged:  one on ethics and compliance and one a single 

question about uncompensated summer work; both end 9/28 
o Voting took place on AP/5; soon UCCS will consider additional promotional tier and 

change in titles 
o Marc Pino (Executive Dir of Public Safety and Chief of Police) wants to present standard 

response protocol for various emergency situations to individual colleges or 
departments; contact him with interest; encourages all faculty to sign up for Emergency 
Alert System as faculty will be notified via cellular phone (text message) and landline 
phones in classrooms (but not in offices) 

• Set Goals for Semester and Academic Year 
o Committee members will help achieve the following goals:  

§ Conduct survey of NTTF at UCCS (Spring 2019) 
§ Spring NTTF Event  
§ Seek faculty appointments/promotion beyond Sr. Instructor  
§ Address compression issues and salary adjustments 
§ Investigate implementation of multi-year contracts 
§ Collect and interpret data on Lecturers’ salaries and working conditions 
§ Formalize NTTF Rights and Responsibilities document (Spring 2019) 
§ Update NTTF Committee website 

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––– 
= Beth-El Cheryl Hawkinson   chawkins3@uccs.edu 
= Business Scott Van Ness (Co-Chair)  svanness@uccs.edu 
= EAS Chris Malec    cmalec@uccs.edu 
= Education Mary Hanson   mhanson3@uccs.edu  
= LAS Christine Robinson Coon (Co-Chair) ccoon@uccs.edu 

 Laura Eurich    leurich@uccs.edu 
 Nicole Huber    nhuber@uccs.edu 
 Mark Larkin    mlarkin@uccs.edu 

= Library Norah Mazel    nmazel@uccs.edu 
 

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––– 
o Additional Long-Term Goals: 

§ Research and examine hiring practices on campus 
• Meeting Adjourned 

 

* * * 


